Agreement between ______ and ____ (Venue Owner) (Volleyball Club or Region)

It is agreed that this Addendum replaces entirely Section # ____ in the foregoing facilities use agreement and is hereby made a permanent addendum for the length of the agreement.

- A. USA Volleyball shall defend, indemnify and hold Venue Owner, its officers, employees, and agents harmless from and against any and all liability, loss, expense (including reasonable attorney fees), or claims for injury or damages arising out of the performance of this Agreement but only in proportion to and to the extent such liability, loss, expense, attorney fees, or claims for injury or damages are caused by or result from the negligent or intentional acts or omissions of USA Volleyball, its Regional Associations, Clubs, its officers, employees, or agents.
- B. Venue Owner shall defend, indemnify and hold USA Volleyball, its Regional Associations, Clubs, officers, employees, and agents harmless from and against any and all liability, loss, expense (including reasonable attorney fees), or claims for injury or damages arising out of the performance of this Agreement but only in proportion to and to the extent such liability, loss, expense, attorney fees, or claims for injury or damages are caused by or result from the negligent or intentional acts or omissions of Venue Owner, its officers, employees or agents.

Signature of USA Volleyball Representative	Signature of Venue Owner
Date:/	Date:/